Cash flow CFt 0 −28,209 −282,273 81,254 398,851 223,526 438,713
Cumulative discounted CFt CFta 0 −25,644 −258,927 −197,879 74,542 213,334 460,976

Table 14. NPV and ECU calculation according to: (a) the proposed procedure, (b) the Rome Municipal Regulation.

Scenario MV (€) K (€) NPV (€) ECG (€) ECU (%) ECU (€) ECU/NPVP ECU/K(Post-UV) ECU /ΔGFA

(a)
Post UV 4,499,625 3,142,720 661,847

200,871
ECG 50% 100,436 15.18% 3.20% 201  €/sqm

Ante UV 2,999,750 2,095,147 490,976 ECG 66% 132,575 20.03% 4.22% 265  €/sqm

(b)
Post UV 4,499,625 4,151,754 347,871

115,957
ECG 50% 57,979 16.67% 1.40% 116  €/sqm

Ante UV 2,999,750 2,767,836 231,914 ECG 66% 77,228 22.20% 1.86% 154  €/sqm

Step 4: Develop the sensitivity analysis by recalculating the NPV of each scenario
(Table 14) as DR and UMV (and related IK) change within the ranges and in the terms
indicated (Table 15). For the sake of brevity, both ranges are subdivided equally with three
intermediate values (±2.5% for DR, ±5% for UMV), including the respective base value.

The difference between NPVP and NPVA, for corresponding levels of “risk” (DRA and
DRP) and “price” (UMVA = UMVP), gives the ECG of the real estate initiative and therefore
the ECU (66% ECG) (Table 16).

Sustainability 2021, 13, 10958 23 of 30

Table 15. Range of variation and increases/decreases (Δ%) of UMV and DR (compared to their base values).

Factor Minimum Value Base Value  Maximum Value Δi% from Base Value

DR WACC (γ = 0.45%) = 5.89% 10.75% (post-UV)
10.00% (ante-UV) WACC (γ = 22.94%) = 17.40% ±2.50%

UMV 2700€/sqm (−10%UMV) 3000 €/sqm 3300 €/sqm (+10%UMV) ±5%UMV (±300 €/sqm)

Table 16. NPV, ECG, ECU = 66%ECG as UMV and DR changes from base-values (Subscript: A = Ante UV; P = Post UV).

DRP 8.25% 10.75% 13.25% 15.75%  DRP 8.25% 10.75% 13.25% 15.75%
DRA 7.50% 10.00% 12.50% 15.00%  DRA 7.50% 10.00% 12.50% 15.00%
UMVP = A (a) NPVP, NPVA (€ x 1000)  UMVP = A (b) ECG, ECU (€ × 1000)

(€/sqm) Post Ante Post Ante Post Ante Post Ante ………. (€/sqm) ECG ECU ECG ECU ECG ECU ECG ECU
2.700 449 316 373 263 308 218 252 179  2.700 133 88 110 73 90 60 73 48
2.850 608 425 518 362 440 308 373 262  2.850 183 121 1s55 103 132 87 112 74
3.000 766 534 662 461 572 398 494 344  3.000 232 153 201 133 174 115 150 99
3.150 925 642 807 560 704 489 616 427  3.150 282 186 246 163 215 142 188 124
3.300 1.083 751 951 659 837 580 737 510  3.300 332 219 292 193 257 170 227 150

In particular, Table 16 shows how the ECG amount (and ECU) is sensitive to the var-
iation of DR and UMV. Specifically, the ECG—and similarly the ECU—increases (de-
creases) by about 4–5% for each percentage point of increase (decrease) of the UMV, with
the same DR and decreases (increases) by 5–7% for each percentage point of increase (de-
crease) of the DR, with the same UMV (Figure 2).

The overall output produced, within the variation ranges of DR and UMV, shows
that the maximum value of the ECG (high UMV, low DR) is about 4–5 multiples of the
minimum one (low UMV, high DR) and confirms the considerable influence of these fac-